SPARE PARTS MANUAL

LB 4100

DATE:
30/10/2015

Bl

BEST LAVAZZA ULTIMATE ESPRESSO




tavAT1R

TECHNICAL SERVICE

Tel. 0039.011.2398429
Fax 0039.011.23980466
technicalservice@lavazza.it
http://ts.inlavazza.it

LB 4100
Codice macchina
10080008

Edizione30/10/2015
© Copyright LAVAZZA S.p.A.

\

’ TAV: 5 - BOILER ASSEMBLY ‘

<o

REF.|PART NO. DESCRIPTION S.l. ‘ UDV‘

SUPJ'QRT FOR BOILER
AVATAT A A
T BOILER 230V ASSY ALUMINIUM
P 10 L=15M 60SR SILICONE
D S F ELF-TAPPING 5X30 @ @
P 775X9,3 L=2 M SILICONE

E)%

10061115 PROTECTION FOR SPRING 10
00&81446  FITTING+PROTECTION ASSY L=185 MM 5
9 n HOSE CLAMP D.11/11,6 10
10 B THERMOSTAT 175° 1NT-15L-5126 20
11 v SCREW 4X8 50

| LB 2300 SINGLE CUP 230V 14

A) MACHINE MODEL: Machine model.
B) TABLE NUMBER: Table identification number.
C) TABLE TITLE: Descriptive title of the table.

D) REFERENCE: reference number of the single items shown
in the drawing.

E) PART NO.: Identification number of the item.
F) DESCRIPTION: item description.
G) S.l.: Service information regarding the relevant item.

H) UDV (Required minimum quantity): The required minimum
quantity for each part. When the order is directly sent to
Luigi Lavazza S.p.A. the quantity ordered must be equal
or a multiple of the one indicated in the UDV column.

/,\ ATTENTION

Only original spare parts must be used. The manufacturer declines
any responsibility arising from the use of unoriginal spare parts.

* ENVIRONMENT

The replacement part should be delivered to the appropriate
collection centres for disposal.



SPARE PARTS INDEX

Pag.
Pag.
Pag.
Pag.
Pag.
Pag.
Pag.
Pag.
Pag.
Pag.
Pag.

Pag.

Pag.
Pag.
Pag.
Pag.

Pag.
Pag.
Pag.

4: CASE - UNTIL 493729
6: WATER TANK
8: ELECTRIC CIRCUIT - UNTIL 499313

10:
14:
16:
18:
20:
22.
24.
26:

30:

32.
34:
36:
38:

40:
42:
46:

HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT - UNTIL 475324

BOILER - UNTIL 561821

BREWING UNIT

FILTERS AND FILTER HOLDERS
WATER/STEAM VALVE

ACCESSORIES

CASE - FROM 493730 TO 539249

HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT - FROM 475325 TO 522966

ELECTRIC CIRCUIT - FROM 499314 TO 522966

CASE - FROM 539250 TO 542733

CASE - FROM 542734 TO 561821

CASE - FROM 561822

ELECTRIC CIRCUIT - FROM 522967 TO 561821

ELECTRIC CIRCUIT — FROM 561822
HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT — FROM 561822
BOILER — FROM 561822



TAV: 1 - CASE - UNTIL 493729

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION S.1. MOQ
1 10065978 TRAY 1
2 10065979 LOWER GRID 1
3 10065983 KIT KNOB 2
4 10065962  ADHESIVE LABEL "+ -" FOR HANDLES 5
5 10065963  ADHESIVE LABEL "0-1" FOR SWITCH 5
6 10065973 FRONT COVER FOR BOILER GREY 1
7 10065892  ADJUSTABLE FOOT SAT/SS H55/69 4
8 10065922 NUT M4 10
10 10065913 ROUND PRESSURE GAUGE 2.5 ATM
11 10065985 CTRL PANEL + MEMBRANE 11K+LOGO
12 10065974 REAR COVER
13 10065939 SCREW SELF-TAPPING 3.9X9.5 50
14 10065944 SCREW 4X6 50
15 10070512 GRID FOR CUPWARMER+PROT.ASSY 1
16 10070510 SCREW 35X12 50
17 10065976 SIDE PANEL LH D/GREY 1
18 10065877 KIT KEY + CYLINDER 2
19 10065981 TANK COVER ON UPPER GRID 1
20 10065977 REAR PANEL 1
21 10066175  ADHESIVE LABEL "LAVAZZA BLUE" 5
22 10065975 SIDE PANEL RH D/GREY 1
23 10062795 KEYBOARD MEMBRANE 11 KEYS 1

LB 4100 4




|TAV: 1- CASE - UNTIL 493729

LB 4100




TAV: 2 - WATER TANK

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION S.1. MOQ
1 10065883 COVER FOR WATER TANK 1
2 10065984  TANK ASSY 108 1
3 10065948  WATER TANK HANDLE 1
4 10065884 CAP FOR TANK FLOAT SEAT 5
5 10065881 TANK LEVEL FLOAT 5
6 10065903 MAGNETIC SENSOR REED 2
7 10065942 SCREW ALLEN M3X8 50
8 10065902 MICROSWITCH
9 10060255 FILTER ACQUA AROMA CREMA BRITA
10 10065943 SCREW 4X12 50
11 10060561 BELLOWS SEAL 108 25
12 10070516  WASHER 4X12 100
13 10070511 TANK COUPLING SEAL + FITT.ASSY 2

LB 4100 6







TAV: 3 - ELECTRIC CIRCUIT - UNTIL 499313

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION S.1. MOQ
1 10065899 CONTROL UNIT 230-240V 134 1
2 10067117 FUSE T-10A 20
3 10067273 FUSE OMEGA 5X20 T-500MA 5
4 10065914 CABLE DOUBLE DISPLAY 2
5 10070513 PR.CIRCUIT FOR MEMBRANE 1
6 10065831 STATIC RELAY 25A 1
7 10070509 PILOT LIGHT GREEN 250V 5
8 10065904 LEVER SWITCH 5
9 10067274 CABLE F.VIBRATION PUMP AEA 4
10 10065921 CABLES FOR PROBE 1
11 10065917 CABLES EVD/2 1
12 10065920 CABLES FOR DOSERS 1
17 10067277 POWER CABLES REL_06/12 2
18 10067278 CABLES FOR POWER CONNECTION 4
19 10066932 FUSE OMEGA 5X20 10A 20
20 10065906 IEC PLUG SNAP-IN NOISE FILTER 121 5
24 10065916 POWER CORD
25 10065469 PLUG AND FUSE-HOLDER UPDATE KIT LB4100 121 1

LB 4100 8




TAV: 3 - ELECTRIC CIRCUIT - UNTIL 499313

LB 4100




TAV: 4 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT - UNTIL 475324

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION S.1. MOQ
1 10066588 FITTING - STRAIGHT D4 1/8X1/8 5
2 10070501 PIPE SILICONE + Y SH.FITTING ASSY 1
3 10066452 FITTING 1/8M 1/8F 2
4 10065933 FITTING - L-SHAPED D.4 1/4M QUICK COUPL. 1
5 10070507 PIPE D.4X2 L=415 MM PTFE 5
6 10065964 PIPE FLEX D.1/4 FF 5X8 W/CONN.FITTINGS 5
7 10065935 FITTING -T-SHAPED D.4 QUICK COUPL. 5
8 10065936 PLUG-IN CAP D.4 5
9 10065967 PIPE D.2 1
10 10066229 PIPE D.6 L=50 3 W169 5
11 10065911 | VALVE S.C.N.R. 1
12 10065971 STEAM VALVE V.A.R. 2
13 10066113 GASKET 1/4 18.7X13.2X2.5 COPPER 20
14 10066587 FITTING 1/8X1/8 2
15 10066394 GASKET 13X10.2X1.5 COPPER 20
16 10065930 LOCATING ADAPTER 1
17 10065955 RETRACTABLE CAP 1/8M 5
18 10065947 DISPENSER 1
19 10066245 FLOWMETER 1
20 10065932 FITTING - STRAIGHT D.4 1/8F QUICK COUPL. 5
21 10066255 FITTING - L-SHAPED D6.2 1/4X1/8 10
22 10065965 PIPE FLEX D.1/4 FF 5X8 W/CONN.FITTINGS 5
23 10066591 NUT 1/8 10
24 10066142 FITTING - L-SHAPED D6.2 1/4X1/4
25 10066339 CAP ¥ MALE
26 10065934 FITTING - L-SHAPED D.4 1/8M QUICK COUPL.

27 10065931 FITTING - STRAIGHT D.4 1/8M QUICK COUPL.
28 10066258 FILTER STEEL D-8 TH.0,3 10
29 10065891 SPRING CLAMP 10
30 10065925 FITTING - L-SHAPED 1/8 CONICAL+HOSE CON. 10
31 10066463 BALL VALVE 1/8M-1/8F 1
32 10066252 GASKET 8.5X5X1 COPPER 20
33 10065915 THERMAL PROTECTOR W/CABLES 5
34 10065956  VIBRATION PUMP SUPPORT 20
LB 4100 10




TAV: 4 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT - UNTIL 475324

LB 4100

11




TAV: 4 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT - UNTIL 475324

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION S.1. MOQ
35 10065957  VIBRATION PUMP ULKA 230V/50 EX5 105 10
36 10065949 FITTING FOR ULKA PUMP NET CONN. 2
37 10065909 ONE WAY VALVE 1/8 M 1/8F
38 10070504 PIPE D.4X2 L=180 MM PTFE
39 10065950 FITTING FOR PIPE 1/4
40 10065946 NUT 1/4 SP.4 10
41 10078995 PIPE 6X9 SILICONE 5
42 10065943 SCREW 4X12 50
43 10065876 FLOWMETER ASSY
44 10070502 PIPE D.4X2 L=80 MM PTFE
45 10070503 PIPE D.4X2 L=115 MM PTFE 25
46 10070506 PIPE D.4X2 L=350 MM PTFE 5
47 10070505 PIPE D.4X2 L=260 MM PTFE 5
48 10065745 2-WAYS SOLENOID VALVE 230V 50HZ 1
49 10065937 ORIENTING ADAPTER 5
50 10078998 PUMP 230V PG@7 15 BAR 105 5
51 10078997 FITTING FOR OLAB PUMP NET CONN. 105 5

LB 4100 12




TAV: 4 - HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT - UNTIL 475324

LB 4100

13




TAV: 5-BOILER - UNTIL 561821

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION S.1. MOQ
1 10065937  ORIENTING ADAPTER 5
2 10065923  FITTING - L-SHAPED 1/8 W/PIPE 6 10
3 10066395  PROBE THERMOSTAT 2
4 10066583  SAFETY VALVE 1/8 VAP
5 10065968  PIPE D.6 L=73
6 10066394  GASKET 13X10.2X1.5 COPPER 20
7 10065927  FITTING - L-SHAPED 1/8 CONICAL
8 10066485  REDUCTION 3/8M GAS - 1/8F GAS NI
9 10066122  GASKET 3/8 22X17X1.5 COPPER 20
10 10066392  LEVEL PROBE FOR BOILER
11 10065951  REDUCTION 1/8MX1/8F
12 10065972  BOILER 2 EXCHANGERS
13 10066591  NUT 1/8 10
14 10065924  FITTING - ANGLE SHAPED 1
15 10065880  GASKET PTFE 58X41X2 20
16 10065897  HEATING ELEMENT COIL 1" 1/4 230/1800W
17 10066402  BIMETALLIC THERMOSTAT 150°C 5
18 10066403  PROTECTION FOR HEATING ELEMENT
19 10066404  RETAINER FOR PROTECTION 5
20 10066406 TOOTHED WASHER D4 SS 50
21 10066405  NUT M4 10
22 10066463  BALL VALVE 1/8M-1/8F 1
23 10065836  FITTING-L SHAPED+HOSE CONN. 10
24 10062964  SPACER 17X4X3 CU FOR CONTACT THERMOSTAT 40

LB 4100 14




TAV: 5-BOILER - UNTIL 561821

LB 4100

15




TAV: 6 - BREWING UNIT

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION S.1. MOQ
1 10066198 SCREW M5X10 50
2 10066197 SPRING 5
3 10066196 UPPER CAPSULE PERFORATOR
4 10066193 O-RING 4150 118 20
4 10066851 OR4150 —THICKER IN VITON PER. BLU5005 118
5 10066194 SUPPORT FOR UPPER CAPSULE PERFORATOR 118
6 10066195 O-RING 2150 VITON 20
7 10066139 GASKET 118 20
7 10066852 THICKER GASKET H. 8.5 118 10
8 10065945 COUPLING RING ASSY
9 10065898 HEATING EL. + WIRING 230V 150W + CONN.

10 10065908 PROBE NTC L.600

11 10065941 SCREW ALLEN 4X6 50

12 10066134 GASKET 1/4 17X13.3X1.5 COPPER 20

13 10066402 BIMETALLIC THERMOSTAT 150°C

14 10065929 FITTING - STRAIGHT 1/4 M10

15 10065937 ORIENTING ADAPTER

16 10066394 GASKET 13X10.2X1.5 COPPER 20

17 10065747 SOLENOID VALVE 230V 50HZ 1

18 10070501 PIPE SILICONE + Y SH.FITTING ASSY 1

19 10066587 FITTING 1/8X1/8 2

20 10065910 FLOW RED. 7BAR 1

21 10065933 FITTING - L-SHAPED D.4 1/4M QUICK COUPL. 1

22 10070507 PIPE D.4X2 L=415 MM PTFE 5

23 10066591 NUT 1/8 10

24 10067272 KIT BREWING UNIT LB 1
LB 4100 16




|TAV: 6 - BREWING UNIT

> >

17

LB 4100




TAV: 7 - FILTERS AND FILTER HOLDERS

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION S.1. MOQ
1 10065960 FILTER HOLDER WITH 1 CUP SPOUT 1
2 10065961 FILTER HOLDER WITH 2 CUP SPOUT 1
3 10070515 KIT OF PRESSURE GAUGE FOR TEST 25 BAR 1
4 10065970 FILTER HOLDER BLIND 2
5 10065879 SPRING -OCTAGON 5
6 10066939 CAPSULE PERFORATOR LB F.S. - PEEK 10
7 10065958 1 CUP SPOUT 5
8 10065959 2 CUP SPOUT

LB 4100 18




TAV: 7 - FILTERS AND FILTER HOLDERS

LB 4100

19




TAV: 8 - WATER/STEAM VALVE

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION S.1. MOQ
1 10066616 FITTING 1/8X1/4 2
2 10066394 GASKET 13X10.2X1.5 COPPER 20
3 10065745 2-WAYS SOLENOID VALVE 230V 50HZ 1
4 10066309 GASKET 21X17X2 PTFE 10
5 10066307 O-RING W/SPRING BEZEL 20
6 10066594 SPRING WASHER D.14,2 TH.1 10
7 10065878 FLAT DOWEL M6X6 1
8 10066490 | WATER NOZZLE 1
9 10065953 | WATER PIPE D.8 ASSY
10 10065907  VALVE ASSY
11 10066308 SPRING 50
12 10066304 STEAM PIPE HANDLE D8 10
13 10066306 O-RING 6X1 SILICONE 20
14 10065952 STEAM NOZZLE M8X1
15 10065954 STEAM PIPE W/NOZZLE ASSY
16 10081629 GASKET F.STEAM VALVE
17 10081630 O RING F.STEAM VALVE 10

LB 4100 20




|TAV: 8 - WATER/STEAM VALVE

21

LB 4100




TAV: 9 - ACCESSORIES

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION S.1. MOQ
1 10082452 CLEANER FOR CAPPUCCINATORE BOTTLE 1L 2
2 10082451 CLEANER COFFEE PACKAGING 900GR. 2
3 10066356 BRUSH WITH SHORT NYLON BRISTLES 2
4 10064968 KIT RFID LB / EP 4100 134 1

LB 4100 22




TAV: 9 - ACCESSORIES

LB 4100

23




TAV: 1A - CASE - FROM 493730 TO 539249

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION S.1. MOQ
1 10065978  TRAY 1
2 10065979  LOWER GRID 1
3 10065983  KIT KNOB 2
4 10065962  ADHESIVE LABEL "+ -" FOR HANDLES 5
5 10065963  ADHESIVE LABEL "0-1" FOR SWITCH 5
6 10065973  FRONT COVER FOR BOILER GREY 1
7 10065892  ADJUSTABLE FOOT SAT/SS H55/69 4
8 10065922  NUT M4 10
9 10078994  ADHESIVE LABEL "LAVAZZA BLUE"

10 10065913 ROUND PRESSURE GAUGE 2.5 ATM
11 10065985  CTRL PANEL + MEMBRANE 11K+LOGO
12 10065974  REAR COVER
13 10065939  SCREW SELF-TAPPING 3.9X9.5 50
14 10065944  SCREW 4X6 50
15 10065500  UPPER GRID ASSY 1
16 10070510  SCREW 35X12 50
17 10065976  SIDE PANEL LH D/GREY 1
18 10065877  KIT KEY + CYLINDER 2
19 10060786 TANK COVER ON UPPER GRID 5
20 10065977  REAR PANEL 1
21 10066175  ADHESIVE LABEL "LAVAZZA BLUE" 5
22 10065975  SIDE PANEL RH D/GREY 1
23 10060880  RETAINING RING D2.3 20
24 10060817  PIN D3 AISI LB4100
25 10062795 KEYBOARD MEMBRANE 11 KEYS

LB 4100 24




|TAV: 1A - CASE - FROM 493730 TO 539249

25

LB 4100




TAV: 4A - HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT - FROM 475325 TO 522966

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION S.1. MOQ
1 10065838 FITTING - T-SHAPED 1/8F 1/8M 1/8F 10
2 10070501 PIPE SILICONE + Y SH.FITTING ASSY 1
4 10065933 FITTING - L-SHAPED D.4 1/4M QUICK COUPL. 1
5 10070507 PIPE D.4X2 L=415 MM PTFE 5
6 10065964 PIPE FLEX D.1/4 FF 5X8 W/CONN.FITTINGS 5
7 10065935 FITTING -T-SHAPED D.4 QUICK COUPL. 5
8 10065936 PLUG-IN CAP D.4 5
9 10065967 PIPE D.2 1
10 10066229 PIPE D.6 L=50 3 W169 5
11 10065911  VALVE S.C.N.R. 1
12 10065971 STEAM VALVE V.A.R. 2
13 10066113 GASKET 1/4 18.7X13.2X2.5 COPPER 20
14 10066587 FITTING 1/8X1/8 2
15 10066394 GASKET 13X10.2X1.5 COPPER 20
16 10065930 LOCATING ADAPTER 1
17 10065955 RETRACTABLE CAP 1/8M 5
18 10065947 DISPENSER 1
19 10066245 FLOWMETER 1
20 10065932 FITTING - STRAIGHT D.4 1/8F QUICK COUPL. 5
21 10066255 FITTING - L-SHAPED D6.2 1/4X1/8 10
22 10065965 PIPE FLEX D.1/4 FF 5X8 W/CONN.FITTINGS 5
23 10065840 FITTING — STRAIGHT 1/8F+HOSE CON. D-7 1
24 10066142 FITTING - L-SHAPED D6.2 1/4X1/4 1
25 10066339 CAP ¥4 MALE 5
26 10065934 FITTING - L-SHAPED D.4 1/8M QUICK COUPL. 5
27 10065931 FITTING - STRAIGHT D.4 1/8M QUICK COUPL. 5
28 10066258 FILTER STEEL D-8 TH.O,3 10
29 10065891 SPRING CLAMP 10
30 10065925 FITTING - L-SHAPED 1/8 CONICAL+HOSE CON. 10
31 10066463 BALL VALVE 1/8M-1/8F 1
32 10066252 GASKET 8.5X5X1 COPPER 20
33 10065915 THERMAL PROTECTOR W/CABLES 5
34 10065956 | VIBRATION PUMP SUPPORT 20
35 10065957  VIBRATION PUMP ULKA 230V/50 EX5 105 10

LB 4100 26




|TAV: 4A - HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT - FROM 475325 TO 522966

27

LB 4100




TAV: 4A - HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT - FROM 475325 TO 522966

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION S.1. MOQ
36 10065949 FITTING FOR ULKA PUMP NET CONN. 2
37 10065909 ONE WAY VALVE 1/8 M 1/8F 1
38 10070504 PIPE D.4X2 L=180 MM PTFE 5
39 10065950 FITTING FOR PIPE 1/4 5
40 10065946 NUT 1/4 SP.4 10
41 10078995 PIPE 6X9 SILICONE 5
42 10065943 SCREW 4X12 50
43 10065876 FLOWMETER ASSY
44 10070502 PIPE D.4X2 L=80 MM PTFE 5
45 10070503 PIPE D.4X2 L=115 MM PTFE 25
46 10070506 PIPE D.4X2 L=350 MM PTFE 5
47 10070505 PIPE D.4X2 L=260 MM PTFE 5
48 10065745 2-WAYS SOLENOID VALVE 230V 50HZ 1
49 10065839 FITTING - STRAIGHT D.4 1/4M QUICK COUPL. 5
50 10078998 PUMP 230V PG@7 15 BAR 105 5
51 10078997 FITTING FOR OLAB PUMP NET CONN. 105 5

LB 4100 28




|TAV: 4A - HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT - FROM 475325 TO 522966

29

LB 4100




TAV: 3A - ELECTRIC CIRCUIT - FROM 499314 TO 522966

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION S.1. MOQ
1 10065899 CONTROL UNIT 230-240V 134 1
2 10067117 FUSE T-10A 20
3 10067273 FUSE OMEGA 5X20 T-500MA 5
4 10065914 CABLE DOUBLE DISPLAY 2
5 10070513 PR.CIRCUIT FOR MEMBRANE 1
6 10065831 STATIC RELAY 25A 1
7 10070509 PILOT LIGHT GREEN 250V 5
8 10065904 LEVER SWITCH 5
9 10067274 CABLE F.VIBRATION PUMP AEA 4
10 10065921 CABLES FOR PROBE 1
11 10065917 CABLES EVD/2 1
12 10065920 CABLES FOR DOSERS 1
17 10067277 POWER CABLES REL_06/12 2
18 10067278 CABLES FOR POWER CONNECTION 4
19 10066932 FUSE OMEGA 5X20 10A 20
21 10061295 IEC PLUG WITH FILTER AND FUSE HOLDER 121 1
24 10065916 POWER CORD
25 10065469 PLUG AND FUSE-HOLDER UPDATE KIT LB4100 121 1

LB 4100 30




TAV: 3A - ELECTRIC CIRCUIT - FROM 499314 TO 522966

LB 4100

31




TAV: 1B - CASE - FROM 539250 TO 542733

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION S.1. MOQ
1 10065978 TRAY 1
2 10065979 LOWER GRID 1
3 10065983 KIT KNOB 2
4 10065962  ADHESIVE LABEL "+ -" FOR HANDLES 5
5 10065963  ADHESIVE LABEL "0-1" FOR SWITCH 5
6 10065973 FRONT COVER FOR BOILER GREY 1
7 10065892  ADJUSTABLE FOOT SAT/SS H55/69 4
8 10065922 NUT M4 10
9 10078994  ADHESIVE LABEL "LAVAZZA BLUE"

10 10065913 ROUND PRESSURE GAUGE 2.5 ATM

11 10065985 CTRL PANEL + MEMBRANE 11K+LOGO

12 10065974 REAR COVER

13 10065939 SCREW SELF-TAPPING 3.9X9.5 50

14 10065944 SCREW 4X6 50

15 10065500 UPPER GRID ASSY 1

16 10070510 SCREW 35X12 50

17 10065976 SIDE PANEL LH D/GREY 1

18 10065877 KIT KEY + CYLINDER 2

19 10060786 TANK COVER ON UPPER GRID 5

20 10065977 REAR PANEL 1

21 10066175  ADHESIVE LABEL "LAVAZZA BLUE" 5

22 10065975 SIDE PANEL RH D/GREY 1

23 10060880 RETAINING RING D2.3 20

24 10060817 PIN D3 AISI LB4100

25 10062795 KEYBOARD MEMBRANE 11 KEYS

26 10065501 BELLOWS SEAL 5
LB 4100 32




TAV: 1B - CASE - FROM 539250 TO 542733

¥

112N

A

\ A\
N
\ A P
[ A A
-‘

AR
Y

=
‘\' —— \T \)

LB 4100

33




TAV: 1C - CASE - FROM 542734 TO 561821

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION S.1. MOQ
1 10065978  TRAY 1
2 10065979  LOWER GRID 1
3 10065983  KIT KNOB 2
4 10065962  ADHESIVE LABEL "+ -" FOR HANDLES 5
5 10065963  ADHESIVE LABEL "0-1" FOR SWITCH 5
6 10065973  FRONT COVER FOR BOILER GREY 1
7 10065892  ADJUSTABLE FOOT SAT/SS H55/69 4
8 10065922  NUT M4 10
9 10078994  ADHESIVE LABEL "LAVAZZA BLUE"

10 10065913 ROUND PRESSURE GAUGE 2.5 ATM

11 10065985  CTRL PANEL + MEMBRANE 11K+LOGO

12 10065974  REAR COVER

13 10065939  SCREW SELF-TAPPING 3.9X9.5 50

14 10065944  SCREW 4X6 50

15 10065500  UPPER GRID ASSY 1

16 10070510  SCREW 35X12 50

17 10065976  SIDE PANEL LH D/GREY 1

18 10065877  KIT KEY + CYLINDER 2

19 10060786 TANK COVER ON UPPER GRID 5

20 10065977  REAR PANEL 1

21 10066175  ADHESIVE LABEL "LAVAZZA BLUE" 5

22 10065975  SIDE PANEL RH D/GREY 1

23 10060880  RETAINING RING D2.3 20

24 10060817  PIN D3 AISI LB4100

25 10062795 KEYBOARD MEMBRANE 11 KEYS

26 10065501  BELLOWS SEAL 5

27 10065502  FRONT PANEL GASKET 25
LB 4100 34




|TAV: 1C - CASE - FROM 542734 TO 561821

35

LB 4100




TAV: 1D - CASE - FROM 561822

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION S.1. MOQ
1 10065978 TRAY 1
2 10065979 LOWER GRID 1
3 10065983 KIT KNOB 2
4 10065962  ADHESIVE LABEL "+ -" FOR HANDLES 5
5 10065963  ADHESIVE LABEL "0-1" FOR SWITCH 5
6 10065973 FRONT COVER FOR BOILER GREY 1
7 10065892  ADJUSTABLE FOOT SAT/SS H55/69 4
8 10065922 NUT M4 10
9 10078994  ADHESIVE LABEL "LAVAZZA BLUE"

10 10065913 ROUND PRESSURE GAUGE 2.5 ATM
11 10065985 CTRL PANEL + MEMBRANE 11K+LOGO
12 10065974 REAR COVER
13 10065939 SCREW SELF-TAPPING 3.9X9.5 50
14 10065944 SCREW 4X6 50
15 10065500 UPPER GRID ASSY 1
16 10070510 SCREW 35X12 50
17 10065976 SIDE PANEL LH D/GREY 1
18 10065877 KIT KEY + CYLINDER 2
19 10060786 TANK COVER ON UPPER GRID 5
20 10065977 REAR PANEL 1
21 10066175  ADHESIVE LABEL "LAVAZZA BLUE" 5
22 10065975 SIDE PANEL RH D/GREY 1
23 10060880 RETAINING RING D2.3 20
24 10060817 PIN D3 AISI LB4100
25 10062795 KEYBOARD MEMBRANE 11 KEYS
26 10065501 BELLOWS SEAL 5
27 10065502 FRONT PANEL GASKET 25
28 10066945 SCREW 3X20 50
29 10070516  WASHER 4X12 100
LB 4100 36




|TAV: 1D - CASE - FROM 561822

37

LB 4100




TAV: 3B - ELECTRIC CIRCUIT - FROM 522967 TO 561821

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION S.1. MOQ
1 10065899 CONTROL UNIT 230-240V 134 1
2 10067117 FUSE T-10A 20
3 10067273 FUSE OMEGA 5X20 T-500MA 5
4 10065914 CABLE DOUBLE DISPLAY 2
5 10070513 PR.CIRCUIT FOR MEMBRANE 1
6 10065831 STATIC RELAY 25A 1
7 10070509 PILOT LIGHT GREEN 250V 5
8 10065904 LEVER SWITCH 5
9 10067274 CABLE F.VIBRATION PUMP AEA 4
10 10065921 CABLES FOR PROBE 1
11 10065917 CABLES EVD/2 1
12 10065920 CABLES FOR DOSERS 1
17 10067277 POWER CABLES REL_06/12 2
18 10067278 CABLES FOR POWER CONNECTION 4
19 10066932 FUSE OMEGA 5X20 10A 20
22 10065503 IEC PLUG WITH FILTER AND FUSE HOLDER 5
24 10065916 POWER CORD
25 10065469 PLUG AND FUSE-HOLDER UPDATE KIT LB4100 121 1

LB 4100 38




TAV: 3B - ELECTRIC CIRCUIT - FROM 522967 TO 561821

LB 4100

39




TAV: 3C - ELECTRIC CIRCUIT — FROM 561822

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION S.1. MOQ
1 10065899 CONTROL UNIT 230-240V 134 1
2 10067117 FUSE T-10A 20
3 10067273 FUSE OMEGA 5X20 T-500MA 5
4 10065914 CABLE DOUBLE DISPLAY 2
5 10070513 PR.CIRCUIT FOR MEMBRANE 1
6 10065831 STATIC RELAY 25A 1
7 10070509 PILOT LIGHT GREEN 250V 5
8 10065904 LEVER SWITCH 5
9 10067274 CABLE F.VIBRATION PUMP AEA 4
10 10065921 CABLES FOR PROBE 1
11 10065917 CABLES EVD/2 1
12 10065920 CABLES FOR DOSERS 1
13 10067275 FUSE HOLDER PROTECTION 10
14 10067276 KIT FUSE HOLDER SUPPORT 2
15 10066933 FUSE HOLDER 15A 250V UR CSA 5
16 10066931 FUSE 3AG-T10A 4
17 10067277 POWER CABLES REL_06/12 2
18 10067278 CABLES FOR POWER CONNECTION 4
23 10066936 PIN 10
24 10065916 POWER CORD 2
25 10065469 PLUG AND FUSE-HOLDER UPDATE KIT LB4100 121 1

LB 4100 40




TAV: 3C - ELECTRIC CIRCUIT — FROM 561822

LB 4100

41




TAV: 4B - HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT — FROM 561822

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION S.1. MOQ
1 10065838 FITTING - T-SHAPED 1/8F 1/8M 1/8F 10
2 10065504 PIPE SILICONE + Y SH.FITTING ASSY 1
3 10065937 ORIENTING ADAPTER 5
4 10065933 FITTING - L-SHAPED D.4 1/4M QUICK COUPL. 1
5 10070507 PIPE D.4X2 L=415 MM PTFE 5
6 10065964 PIPE FLEX D.1/4 FF 5X8 W/CONN.FITTINGS 5
7 10065935 FITTING -T-SHAPED D.4 QUICK COUPL. 5
8 10065936 PLUG-IN CAP D.4 5
9 10065967 PIPE D.2 1
10 10066229 PIPE D.6 L=50 3 W169 5
11 10065911 | VALVE S.C.N.R. 1
12 10065971 STEAM VALVE V.A.R. 2
13 10066134 GASKET 1/4 17X13.3X1.5 COPPER 20
14 10066587 FITTING 1/8X1/8 2
15 10066394 GASKET 13X10.2X1.5 COPPER 20
16 10065930 LOCATING ADAPTER 1
17 10065955 RETRACTABLE CAP 1/8M 5
18 10065947 DISPENSER 1
19 10066245 FLOWMETER 1
20 10065932 FITTING - STRAIGHT D.4 1/8F QUICK COUPL. 5
21 10066255 FITTING - L-SHAPED D6.2 1/4X1/8 10
22 10065965 PIPE FLEX D.1/4 FF 5X8 W/CONN.FITTINGS 5
23 10065840 FITTING — STRAIGHT 1/8F+HOSE CON. D-7
24 10066142 FITTING - L-SHAPED D6.2 1/4X1/4
25 10065943 SCREW 4X12 50
27 10065915 THERMAL PROTECTOR W/CABLES 5
28 10065956 | VIBRATION PUMP SUPPORT 20
29 10065891 SPRING CLAMP 10
30 10078998 PUMP 230V PG@7 15 BAR 5
31 10065957  VIBRATION PUMP ULKA 230V/50 EX5 10
32 10065505 PIPE 4X8 L.285 20
33 10070502 PIPE D.4X2 L=80 MM PTFE 5
34 10070503 PIPE D.4X2 L=115 MM PTFE 25
35 10070506 PIPE D.4X2 L=350 MM PTFE 5

LB 4100 42




TAV: 4B - HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT — FROM 561822

oz 04
\J 1
:

4,_\ ~\¢‘I

~51

<
4
7
8

LB 4100

43




TAV: 4B - HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT — FROM 561822

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION S.1. MOQ
36 10065745 2-WAYS SOLENOID VALVE 230V 50HZ 1
37 10065839 FITTING - STRAIGHT D.4 1/4M QUICK COUPL. 5
38 10070504 PIPE D.4X2 L=180 MM PTFE 5
39 10065950 FITTING FOR PIPE 1/4 5
40 10065946 NUT 1/4 SP.4 10
41 10065876 FLOWMETER ASSY 1
42 10065506  WATER FILTER 20
43 10065507 PIPE SILICONE + T SH.FITTING ASSY
44 10070505 PIPE D.4X2 L=260 MM PTFE
45 10065934 FITTING - L-SHAPED D.4 1/8M QUICK COUPL.

46 10066463 BALL VALVE 1/8M-1/8F
47 10065508 PIPETTE 25
48 10065509 PIPETTE 50
49 10065931 FITTING - STRAIGHT D.4 1/8M QUICK COUPL. 5
50 10065909 ONE WAY VALVE 1/8 M 1/8F 1
51 10066934 FITTING - L-SHAPED 1/4M 2
52 10066937 PIPE 4X8 L.480 1
53 10066935 FITTING - Y-SHAPED 1
54 10064899 KIT F.SAFETY VALVE REPLACEMENT 125,130 1
55 10065498 SAFETY VALVE 1
LB 4100 44




TAV: 4B - HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT — FROM 561822

oz 04
\J 1
:

4,_\ ~\¢‘I

~51

<
4
7
8

LB 4100

45




TAV: 5A - BOILER — FROM 561822

REF. PART NO. DESCRIPTION S.1. MOQ
1 10065937 ORIENTING ADAPTER 5
2 10065923 FITTING - L-SHAPED 1/8 W/PIPE 6 10
3 10066395 PROBE THERMOSTAT 2
4 10065498 SAFETY VALVE
5 10065968 PIPE D.6 L=73
6 10066394 GASKET 13X10.2X1.5 COPPER 20
7 10065835 FITTING -L-SHAPED 1/4M 5
8 10065844 REDUCTION 3/8M GAS - 1/8F GAS 10
9 10066122 GASKET 3/8 22X17X1.5 COPPER 20
10 10066392 LEVEL PROBE FOR BOILER
11 10065951 REDUCTION 1/8MX1/8F
12 10065972 BOILER 2 EXCHANGERS
13 10066591 NUT 1/8 10
14 10065924 FITTING - ANGLE SHAPED 1
15 10065880 GASKET PTFE 58X41X2 20
16 10065897 HEATING ELEMENT COIL 1" 1/4 230/1800W
17 10066402 BIMETALLIC THERMOSTAT 150°C 5
18 10066403 PROTECTION FOR HEATING ELEMENT
19 10066404 RETAINER FOR PROTECTION 5
20 10066406 TOOTHED WASHER D4 SS 50
21 10066405 NUT M4 10
22 10066463 BALL VALVE 1/8M-1/8F 1
23 10065836 FITTING-L SHAPED+HOSE CONN. 10
24 10062964 SPACER 17X4X3 CU FOR CONTACT THERMOSTAT 40

LB 4100 46




TAV: 5A - BOILER — FROM 561822

LB 4100

47




